

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COY A KOONTZ, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Florida**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN T. HODGES  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Place,  
Suite 210  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565  
E-mail:  
bth@pacificlegal.org

PAUL J. BEARD II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street,  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

MICHAEL D. JONES  
P.O. Box 196130  
Winter Springs, FL 32719  
Telephone: (407) 359-9908

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE  
The Carlyle Appellate  
Law Firm  
1950 Laurel Manor Drive,  
Suite 130  
The Villages, FL 32162  
Telephone: (352) 259-8852

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. St. Johns River Water Management District Denies Koontz’s Land-Use Permits, After He Refuses to Perform Costly Off-Site Work on the District’s Property As the “Price” of Permit Approval.....	3
B. Koontz Sues for Inverse Condemnation Under <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> , and Prevails in the Trial and Appellate Courts.....	4
C. The Florida Supreme Court Refuses to Apply <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> to the District’s Permit Condition and Reverses.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S REFUSAL TO APPLY <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> SCRUTINY TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXACTIONS WHOSE REJECTION RESULTS IN PERMIT DENIALS RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE.....	10
II. THERE IS A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT WHETHER THE <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> STANDARDS APPLY TO EXACTIONS OF MONEY OR OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY.....	16
A. The Florida Court's Rule Conflicts with the Fifth Amendment and the Purpose of <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> .....	18
B. <i>Del Monte Dunes</i> Did Not Limit <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> .....	22
C. Resolving the Split of Authority Is Necessary and Warranted in This Case. ....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	28
APPENDIX	
Fla. Supreme Court Decision, dated Nov. 3, 2011. ....	A-1
Fla. Appellate Court Decision, dated Jan. 9, 2009.....	B-1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Trial Court Judgment, entered Feb. 21, 2006. ....	C-1
Trial Court Judgment, entered Oct. 30, 2002. ....	D-1
Excerpt from Joint Pre-Trial Statement, dated Aug. 19, 2002. ....	E-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	11
<i>Baltic Min. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 231 U.S. 68 (1913) . . . . .	19
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battleground</i> , 972 P.2d 944 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , 49 P.3d 860 (Wash. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	20, 22-24, 26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 95 F.3d 1422, 1425-26 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 547 (Me. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Divan Builders v. Planning Bd. of the Township of Wayne</i> , 334 A.2d 30 (N.J. 1975) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
--	-------------

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . . passim	
<i>Dowerk v. Charter Township of Oxford</i> , 592 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998) . . . . . 17	
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 1737 (1993), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994) . . . . . 20-21	
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> 911 P.2d 429, 444 (Cal. 1996) . . . . . 21	
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . . 25	
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) . . . . . 15, 19	
<i>Home Builders Association of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000) . . . . . 17	
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1120 (1997) . . . . . 17	
<i>J.E.D. Assocs. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981) . . . . . 19	
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) . . . . . 17	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lambert v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14, 18-20, 24-25
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hospital</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995) .....	16-17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	14
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995).....	17
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2765 (2009).....	17, 21-22, 26
<i>McKain v. Toledo City Plan Commission</i> , 270 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 1971).....	15
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
<i>National Association of Home Builders of the United States v. Chesterfield County</i> , 907 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 F.3d 1180 (4th Cir. 1996) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1056 (1997).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
--	-------------

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . . passim	1
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc. v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995) . . . . . 17	17
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . . 15	15
<i>Pioneer Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Mt. Prospect</i> , 176 N.E. 799 (Ill. 1961) . . . . . 20	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . . 18	18
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) . . . . . 21	21
<i>Sea Cabins on the Ocean IV Homeowners Ass'n v. City of N. Myrtle Beach</i> , 548 S.E.2d 595 (S.C. 2001) . . . . . 17, 26	17, 26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . . 15	15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . . 15	15
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011) . . . . . 1-2	1-2
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington</i> , 944 A.2d 1 (N.J. 2008) . . . . . 16, 27	16, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship,</i> 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004). . . . .	16, 27
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King County,</i> 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994). . . . .	17
<i>Twin Lakes Dev. Corp. v. Town of Monroe,</i> 801 N.E.2d 821 (N.Y. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 974 (2004). . . . .	16, 21-22
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker,</i> 172 U.S. 269 (1898). . . . .	18
<i>Waters Landing Ltd. P'ship v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1994) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980). . . . .	18
<i>West Linn Corporate Park, LLC v. City of West Linn</i> , 240 P.3d 29 (Or. 2010),. . . . .	17, 22, 27
<i>West Linn Corporate Park, LLC v. City of West Linn</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 700, 702 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 578 (2011). . . . .	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V. . . . .	2, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Cordes, Mark W., <i>Legal Limits on Development Exactions: Responding to Nollan and Dolan</i> , 15 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 513, 551 (1995) . . . . .	12
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989) . . . . .	14
